1	[Waiver of storage fees for stolen vehicles owned by residents.]
2	
3	Ordinance repealing San Francisco Municipal Administrative Code Section 10C.8-1,
4	providing for waiver of vehicle storage fees for vehicles reported stolen, which are
5	owned by residents of the City and County of San Francisco.
6 7	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .
8	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
10	Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by repealing
11	Section 10C.8-1, to read as follows:
12	SEC. 10C.8-1. EXEMPTION FROM PAYMENT FOR TOW AND STORAGE FEES ON
13	STOLEN VEHICLES OWNED BY RESIDENTS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
14	FRANCISCO.
15	The owner or person in lawful possession of a vehicle that has been stolen and
16	recovered within the City and County of San Francisco shall be exempt from paying fees,
17	charges or costs imposed for the towing or storage of stolen vehicles or the amount charged
18	for removal of components of a stolen vehicle provided:
19	(a) The owner or person in lawful possession of the stolen vehicle is a
20	resident of the City and County of San Francisco and shows proof of residency within the City
21	and County of San Francisco to the San Francisco Police Department;
22	(b) The owner or person in lawful possession of the stolen vehicle has
23	reported the vehicle as stolen to the San Francisco Police Department prior to applying for the
24	exemption.
25	

1	Should the owner or person in lawful possession of the stolen vehicle meet the
2	requirements set forth in Section 10C.8-1(a) and (b) the Chief of Police or his or her designee
3	shall issue a voucher in the amount equal to the total of all fees, charges and costs for towing
4	and storage directed to the person, firm or corporation, having custody of the vehicle. Said
5	voucher shall be on a form jointly approved by the Controller and the Chief of Police.
6	Upon presentation of this voucher to the person, firm or corporation having
7	custody of the vehicle, the vehicle shall be repossessed by the person presenting the voucher
8	without payment.
9	The person, firm or corporation receiving the voucher may present the voucher
10	to the office of the Police Department designated by the Chief of Police for payment of the
11	fees stated on the voucher.
12	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
13	
14	By:
15	Margaret W. Baumgartner Deputy City Attorney
16	Deputy City Attorney
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	